Road Closed and Vested in Cecily Myra Webb, in Block I, Halswell Survey District, Paparua County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto is closed and shall vest in Cecily Myra Webb, of Christchurch, widow.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 12 perches situated in Block I, Halswell Survey District, Canterbury R.D., adjoining Lot 1, D.P. 19741, and Lot 1, D.P. 22330, being part Rural Section 3835; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18265 (S.O. 10228) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of March 1964.

P. B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 45/1344; D.O. 35/32)

Road Closed in Block I, Wai-iti Survey District, Waimea County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block I Wai-iti Survey District, Nelson R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

0 1 9.6 Section 22 and part Section 28, Village of Thorpe. 0 1 5.8 Section 14, District of Thorpe Suburban and part Section 28, Village of Thorpe.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18306 (S.O. 10353) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 21st day of March 1964.

P. B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 42/684; D.O. 16/1111/0)

Road Closed in Block XIII, Wanganui Survey District, Westland County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those portions of road situated in Block XIII, Wanganui Survey District, Westland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P. 29 0 0

29 0 0 Crown land, Rural Section 3921 and part Rural Section 2265.

8 2 36 5 Rural Sections 3022 and 3922, part Rural Sections 2263 and 2265, part Reserve 1633, and Reserve 1265.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18230 (S.O. 5167) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of March 1964.

[L.S.]

P. B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 44/989; D.O. 35/39)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block II, Tokatoka Survey District, Hobson County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 31st day of March 1964

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, His EXCELLENCY the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, the land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2 acres 1 rood 30 perches situated in Block II, Tokatoka Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being part Allotment 58, Parish of Arapohue. All certificate of title, Volume 528, folio 51, North Auckland Land Registry (limited as to parcels).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/762; D.O. 50/15/2/0)

Directing the Sale of Land in the City of Wellington

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 31st day of March 1964

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, that land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3.6 perches situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., being Lot 94, D.P. 6566. Part certificate of title, Volume 309, folio 57, Wellington Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/362/1; D.O. 19/2/2/0)

Directing the Sale of Land in the City of Dunedin

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 31st day of March 1964

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Dunedin, described as follows:

Being

A. R. P.

12 0 38 3 Sections 4, 5, 6, and 14, Block VI, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume 44, folio 261.

5 3 35 7 Sections 42 and 43, irregular Block, East Taieri Survey District, and part Country Section 14, Block VI, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume 44, folio 250.

8 1 26 Part of Country Sections 1 of 1 and 2 of 1, Block XIII, East Taieri Survey District, and Sections 1 of 1 and 2 of 1, Block VI, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume 44, folio 270.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/377/0; D.O. 18/300/1)